
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 

QUESTIONNAIRES 

Questions will be directed to the following: 

a. Childre n in the study area 

b. Parent s an d caretaker s 

c. Ministr y of Community Development Gender and Children (MCDGC) . 

d. Ministr y of Labor Youth Development and Sports (MLYDS ) 

e. Fait h based organization s 

f. Chil d in the Sun Center 

g. Nationa l Network of Organizations working with Childre n (NNOC ) in 

Tanzania 

h. Tanzani a Movement for and with children (TMC) 

Questions will be delivered as follows: 

1.0 Childre n in the study area 

(i) Wha t is your name? 

(ii) Wh y did you prefer t o stay and live in streets? 

(iii) Di d you have anybody to take care of you before yo u decided to stay in 

streets? 

(iv) Ar e yo u havin g an y relative ? Ho w man y an d wha t ar e the y doin g 

(business, farming employed, etc) 
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(v) Wher e do you prefer t o live? Why ? 

(vi) Ho w did you perform a t school? 

(vii) I f bad , wha t ar e th e problem s lea d yo u t o ge t ba d performanc e a t 

schools? 

2.0 Question s to parents and caretakers 

(i) Wha t is your name? 

(ii) Ar e you married? 

(iii) Ho w many children do you have? 

(iv) Wha t kind of care taking is preferable b y the children ? 

(v) Ar e there any problems wit h the children ? I f yes, what ar e the problem s 

and why? 

(vi) Wha t ar e you r suggestion s abou t carin g stree t childre n i n th e 

community? 

(vii) Wha t are the prospects of street children to the curren t situation ? 

(viii) Ho w would you help those children for their future ? 

3.0 Question s directed to the Ministr y o f Labor, Youth Development and Sports. 

(i) Wha t i s th e histor y o f stree t childre n i n relatio n t o socia l communa l an d 

personal life ? 

(i) Wha t new history is being developed i n the group ? 

(ii) Wh o records thi s history? 

(iii) Wha t forms o f social organization has street children developed ? 
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(iv) Ho w efficient and effective ar e they? 

(v) Ho w are the street children motivated to follow standar d custom ? 

(vi) Wha t plans do you have to assist street children? 

4.0 Question s to the faith based organizations 

(i) Wha t are the main beliefs of the street children? 

(ii) Wha t social ideals do the religions foster? 

(iii) Wha t forms o f social services and mutual aid has the church developed ? 

(iv) Wha t is the role of the religion in the lives of the young generation ? 

5.0 Question s to the Chil d in the Su n Center 

(i) Whe n did your organization come to existence ? 

(ii) Unde r what circumstances ? 

(iii) Ho w many children do you have in your Center? 

(iv) Wha t services offered an d how does it help the children? 

(v) Wha t programs d o you have to help ex-street children? 

(vi) Ho w d o th e program s hel p suc h childre n to mak e the m self-relian t fo r 

their future ? 

(vii) Wha t social economic activities do you have? Why ? 

(viii) Wha t factors stimulat e economic projects ? 

(ix) Wha t project plan s do you want to be developed ? 

(x) Doe s the project t o be developed intend to have community support ? 
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(xi) Wha t abou t projec t evaluation  fo r th e existin g projects, d o yo u want th e 

exercise to be done? How ? 

6.0. Question s to N N OC an d T M C . 

(i) Nam e of your organization? 

(ii) Doe s you r organizatio n hav e an y progra m o f helpin g stree t children ? 

When did it begin to do so? 

(iii) Ho w man y childre n d o yo u hav e i n you r organization ? I s i t gende r 

sensitive? 

(iv) Wha t are the services offered an d how does it assist stree t children? 

(v) Wha t is the program used to help street children? 

(vi) Ho w do you cooperate with the government , communit y and the society in 

taking care of street children? 

(vii) Accordin g t o you r observation , doe s th e proble m o f stree t childre n 

increasing or decreasing i n the country? Why and how? 

(viii) Wha t are your views based on ending this problem? 
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Appendix 2 

CHILD IN THE SUN PROJECT VIABLE FINANCIAL INDICATORS 

Table 11: Net Present Value (NPV) 

YEAR COST(TShs) BENEFITS(TShs) NET 
BENEFITS(TShs) 

DISCOUNT 
FACTOR 
AT 10 % 

PRESENT 
VALUE 

0 6702950 - (6702950) 1.0 (6702950) 

1 3366570 1800000 (1566570) 0.909 (1424012) 

2 4807220 5993430 1186210 0.826 979809 

3 5349380 10546210 5196830 0.751 3902819 

4 5902230 13646830 7744600 0.683 5289561 

5 6311490 21114600 14803110 0.621 9192731 

6 7578880 31363110 23784230 0.564 13414305 

7 8750150 42024230 33274080 0.513 17069603 

8 10244020 55938080 45694060 0.467 21339126 

9 12175280 71758060 59582780 0.423 25203515 

10 14427660 85662780 71235120 0.386 27496756 

NPV 107761263 
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Table 12: Benefit-Cos t Ratio 

YEA 

R 

COSTS DISCOU 

NT 

FACTOR 

10% 

DISCOUNTED 

COSTS 

BENEFITS DISCOUNT 

FACTOR 

10% 

DISCOUNTED 

BENEFITS 

0 6702950 1.0 6702950 - 1.0 -

1 3366570 0.909 3060212 1800000 0.909 1636200 

2 4809220 0.826 3972416 5993430 0.826 4950573 

3 5349380 0.751 4017384 10546210 0.751 7920204 

4 5902230 0.683 4031257 13646830 0.683 9320785 

5 6311490 0.621 3919435 21114600 0.621 13112166 

6 7578880 0.564 4274488 31363110 0.564 17688794 

7 8750150 0.513 4188827 42024230 0.513 21558429 

8 10244020 0.467 4783957 55938080 0.467 26123083 

9 12175280 0.423 5150143 71758060 0.423 30353659 

10 14427660 0.386 5569077 85662780 0.386 33065833 

NPV 49670146 NPV 166729726 

Calculation 

Discounted Benefits =  TShs. 166,729,72 6 

Discounted Costs =TShs . 49,670,14 6 

Benefit - Cos t Ratio = Discounted Benefits 
Discounted Costs 

= 3.3567 3 

BCR =  3.3 6 
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Table 13: Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 

YEAR NET 
BENEFITS 

DICOUNTED 
FACTOR AT 

50% 

PRESENT 
VALUE 

DISCOUNTED 
FACTOR AT 

50% 

PRESENT 
VALUE 

0 (6702950) 1.0 (6702950) 1.0 (6702950) 

1 (1566570) 0.667 (1044902) 0.909 (1424012) 

2 1186210 0.444 526677 0.826 979809 

3 5196830 0.296 1538262 0.751 3902819 

4 7744600 0.198 1533431 0.683 5289561 

5 14803110 0.132 1954011 0.621 9192731 

6 23784230 0.088 2093012 0.564 13414305 

7 33274080 0.059 1963171 0.513 17069603 

8 45694060 0.039 1782068 0.467 21339126 

9 59582780 0.026 1549152 0.423 25203515 

10 71235120 0.017 v1210997 0.386 27496756 

NPV 6402929 NPV 107761263 

Calculation 

IRR = LR + Diff .HR and  L R 

= 10 + 40x1.0631712 
= 10 + 42.526848 
= 52.5% 

NPV, 

NPV, -NPV H 
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Tablel4: Sensitivity Analysis 

(Assuming 20% fall in output of products) 
YEAR TOTAL 

YIELD 
PRICE 
PER 
PRODUC 
T 

TOTAL 
BENEFITS 
(TShs.) 

DISCOUNT 
FACTOR 
AT 10% 

DISCOUNT 
ED 
BENEFIT 

TOTAL 
COST 
(TShs.) 

DICOUNTE 
DCOST 

0 - - - 1.0 0 6702950 6702950 

1 - - - 0.9091 0 3366570 3060212 

2 11520 200 2304000 0.8264 1904026 4807220 3972416 

3 11520 250 2880000 0.7513 2163744 5349380 4017384 

4 7680 300 2304000 0.6830 1573632 5902230 4031257 

5 11520 350 4032000 0.6209 2503468 6311490 3919435 

6 11520 450 5184000 0.5645 2926360 7578880 4274488 

7 7680 450 3456000 0.5132 1773619 8750150 4188827 

8 9216 500 4608000 0.4665 2149632 10244020 4783957 

9 9216 500 4608000 0.4241 1954253 12175280 5150143 

10 5760 600 3456000 0.3855 1332288 14427660 5569077 

NPV 18281022 NPV 49670146 

Calculation 

Discounted Benefits 
Discounted Costs 
Benefit-Cost Rati o 

BCR =0.3680048 4 

= 0.4 

= TShs. 18,281,02 2 
= TShs. 49,670,14 6 

18,281,022 
49,670,146 

117 


